

SC 616-2025, STATE Vs. DIPAK AND OTHERS

FIR No. 194/2025, PS GULABI BAGH

16.12.2025

Present: Ms. Sujata, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused Dipak Kumar on bail in person with Ld.
counsel Sh. R.K. Giri.
Accused Noori is absent despite repeated calls.
Accused Reena Devi on bail with Ld. counsel Sh. Sandeep
Tiwari.
Surety Udai Rai in person.
IO SI Jagbir in person.

As per report filed by the IO, FSL result is still awaited.

Bail bond verification report of accused Reena Devi is
received. Report perused.

Her bail bonds are accepted further.

FDR of surety Udai Kumar Rai is endorsed and returned. He
is directed not to encash the FDR without permission of the Court.

Issue B/Ws against accused Noori in a sum of Rs. 10,000/-
with one surety in the like amount to be executed through IO/ SHO
concerned, returnable on the NDOH.

Issue fresh notice to the IO to appear in person with report
regarding FSL result, returnable on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of IO with aforesaid report and
arguments/ framing of charge on **11.02.2026**.

(Virender Singh)

Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/16.12.2025

At 12:15 PM.

At this stage, accused Noori has appeared and submits that
due to jam, he got late. She requests for cancellation of B/Ws ordered to be
issued against her.

Considering the request and in the interest of justice, B/Ws
ordered to be issued against accused Noori are hereby stand cancelled. She
is warned to be careful in future.

Be put up on date fixed i.e. **11.02.2026**.

(Virender Singh)

Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/16.12.2025