

2 SC 616/2025
STATE OF DELHI Vs. DIPAK AND
OTHERS
FIR No. 194/2025
PS GULABI BAGH

01.06.2026

Present: Sh. K. P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
All three accused persons are present in person.
Sh. Vinay Kumar and Ms. Prachi, Ld. Counsel for
accused person namely Reena.
IO is absent.

Accused namely Dipak Kumar submits that he is yet to engage a counsel. At the same time, he requests for grant of legal aid.

In view of the same, accused namely Dipak Kumar is directed to approach DLSA, Central District, THC, Delhi, today itself alongwith his request for grant of legal aid.

Despite repeated calls, IO has failed to appear before the Court. In view of the same, let fresh bailable warrants be issued against the IO through SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

To come for filing of further investigation report qua the accused namely Sudhanshu/consideration on framing of charge qua the accused persons on **25.08.2026**.

(PUNEET NAGPAL)
Special Judge (NDPS),
Central, THC, Delhi/01.06.2026